

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	x	
HENRY H. BRECHER, Individually And On	.	
Behalf Of All Others Similarly Situated,	.	No. 06 CV 15297 (TPG)
	.	
Plaintiff,	.	
	.	
v.	.	
	.	
REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,	.	
	.	
Defendant.	.	
-----	x	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CLASS COUNSEL’S APPLICATION FOR  
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES, AND  
PAYMENT OF SERVICE AWARD TO PLAINTIFF HENRY H. BRECHER**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. THE WORK UNDERTAKEN BY CLASS COUNSEL.....	2
III. STATUS OF CLAIMS PROCESS AND EXPLANATION OF RANGE OF FEES SOUGHT .....	4
IV. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. Class Counsel is Entitled to a Fee Award Under Well-Established Law .....	10
B. The Second Circuit Prefers the Percentage of Fund Method in Calculating A Fee.....	10
C. Class Counsel’s Request for Fees and Expenses is Supported by Each <i>Goldberger</i> Factor .....	11
1. The time and labor expended by Class Counsel support the requested fee. ....	12
2. The magnitude and complexity of the litigation supports the requested fee. ....	12
3. The risks entailed in the litigation support the requested fee. ....	13
4. The quality of representation measured by the outstanding result supports the requested fee. ....	14
a. The results for class members are outstanding. ....	14
b. Quality of Class Counsel. ....	14
c. Quality of Defendant’s Counsel. ....	16
5. Public policy considerations support the requested fee. ....	16
D. The Requested Fee Is Within the Range Routinely Awarded by This Court.....	16
1. The percentage fee requested is below that routinely awarded for a settlement of this size. ....	16
2. The requested fee is also reasonable under the lodestar cross-check. ....	17
3. Class Counsel’s hourly rates are also reasonable. ....	18
E. Class Counsel’s Fee and Expense Request Was Disclosed in the Notice Disseminated to Members of the Class.....	19
F. Class Counsel’s Expenses Are Reasonable .....	19

G.	The Court Should Award the Named Plaintiff, Henry H. Brecher, a \$5,000 Service Award.....	20
V.	CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	13
<i>American Pipe &amp; Const. Corp. v. Utah</i> , 94 S. Ct. 756 (1974).....	4
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich, Ltd.</i> , 2012 WL 1981505 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2012) .....	11, 20
<i>Azogue v. 16 for 8 Hospitality LLC</i> , 2016 WL 4411422 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 19, 2016).....	10, 17
<i>Bd. Of Trs. Of AFTRA Ret. Fund v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2012 WL 2064907 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2012) .....	20
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	17
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	10
<i>Brennan v. N.Y. Law Sch.</i> , 2012 WL 4177736 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2012).....	18
<i>In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	20
<i>In re Crazy Eddie Sec. Litig.</i> , 906 F. Supp. 840 (E.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	9
<i>De Curtis v. Upward Bound Int'l</i> , 2015 WL 5254767 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 28, 2015).....	12
<i>Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	13
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Secs. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014).....	17

*Johnson v. Brennan*,  
 2011 WL 4357376 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2011) ..... 11, 20

*Laffitte v. Robert Half Int’l, Inc.*,  
 1 Cal. 5th 480 (2016).....11

*In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.*,  
 292 F. Supp. 2d 644 (E.D. Pa. 2003)..... 6

*Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.*,  
 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....10

*In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.*,  
 246 F.R.D. 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....16

*In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.*,  
 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....16

*New England Carpenters Health v. First Databank, Inc.*,  
 2009 WL 2408560 (D. Mass. Aug. 3, 2009), *aff’d*, 582 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2009) ..... 17, 18

*Savoie v. Merchants Bank*,  
 166 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 1999).....10

*Smiley v. Sincoff*,  
 958 F.2d 498 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 6

*Stop & Shop Supermarket Co. v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.*,  
 2005 WL 1213926 (E.D. Pa. May 19, 2005).....18

*In re Towers Fin. Corp. Noteholders Litig.*,  
 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2311 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 1996).....20

*In re Tremont Secs. Law, State Law & Ins. Litig.*,  
 2015 WL 5333494 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2015) .....13

*In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Secs. Litig.*,  
 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007) .....10

*In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.*,  
 2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012) .....20

*Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002) .....17

*Wal-Mart Stores Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....10

*Williamsburg Fair Hous. Comm. v. N.Y. City Hous. Auth.*,  
2005 WL 73146 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2005) ..... 19

*In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2004 WL 2591402 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 2004) ..... 16

*In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 16

*In re Zyprexa Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
594 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 6
